adjustments were recorded in the general ledger.
Other FY 2012 adjustments relating primarily to
Fund Balance With Treasury and obligation status
accounts were inadequately supported.  In FY 2013,
the erroneous and unsupported adjustments were
reversed, and the financial statements restated.
The effect of the restatement was:

Balance Sheet:  Decrease Advances ($294.7
million) and Fund Balance with Treasury
($53.1 million); and Decrease to Unexpended
Appropriations ($345.9 million).

Statement of Changes in Net Position:
Decrease to Cumulative Results of Operations
($1.8 million).

Statement of Net Cost:  Increase to Net
Cost of Operations ($347.8 million).

Statement of Budgetary Resources:  Marginal
Increase to Outlays ($65.6 million Gross); and
marginal Decrease to Unpaid Obligations,
End of Year ($65.6 million Gross).

The following illustrative Schedule of
Summary of Changes details the impact
to the aforementioned statements:

SCHEDULE OF SUMMARY OF CHANGES
Pro Forma Balances As of September 30, 2012
(In Thousands)

2012
As Stated

Effect:
Increase/(Decrease)

2012
Restated

ASSETS:

Fund Balance with Treasury $	 28,999,266 $	 (53,097) $	 28,946,169
Advances 752,464 (294,657) 457,807

Total Change in Assets $	29,751,730 $	 (347,753) $	29,403,977

NET POSITION:
Unexpended Appropriations 	 21,631,982 	 (345,873) 	 21,286,109

Cumulative Results of Operations 3,102,471 (1,880) 3,100,591

Total Change in Net Position $	24,734,453 $	 (347,753) $	24,386,700

Net Cost of Operations: 	 11,143,365 	 347,753 	 11,491,118

Total Change in Net Cost Operations $	11,143,365 $	 347,753 $	11,491,118

Budgetary Resources: 	 – 	 – 	 –

Total Resources $	 – $	 – $	 –

Status of Budgetary Resources: 	 – 	 – 	 –

Total Budgetary Resources $	 – $	 – $	 –

Change in Obligated Balance:
Outlays (Gross) (-) 	 (11,987,522) 	 (65,596) 	 (12,053,118)

Total Change in Obligated Balance $	(11,987,522) $	 (65,596) $	(12,053,118)

Obligated Balance, End of Year
Unpaid Obligations, End of Year (Gross) 	 18,339,378 	 (65,596) 	 18,273,782

Total Change in Unpaid Obligations, End of Year $	18,339,378 $	 (65,596) $	18,273,782

120 USAID FY 2013 AGENCY FINANCIAL REPORT   |   FINANCIAL SECTION

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

FINANCIAL SECTION

A KenGen worker tests a unit at the Olkaria geothermal
plant in Kenya, one of the initial six Power Africa focus
countries.  Power Africa aims to unlock the substantial
wind, solar, hydropower, natural gas, and geothermal
resources in the region to enhance energy security,
reduce poverty, and advance economic growth.
PHOTO: ROBERTO SCHMIDT / AFP

122 USAID FY 2013 AGENCY FINANCIAL REPORT   |   FINANCIAL SECTION